In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the I_ | Q 1 4
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

e ceoine Notice of final account prior to dissolution

Insolvency Act 1986. in CVL

%

Companies House

e

10110/2017 #365 4

COMPANIES HOUSE

A e g

www.gov.uk/companieshouse

I Company details

Company number [0 [s_l?f?m ’TI?IT

Company name in full | Formation Wealth Solutions Ltd

|

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Louise Donna

Surname Baxter

Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumber| The Old Exchange

Street | 234 Southchurch Road
|

Post town | Southend on Sea

County/Region l Essex

Postcode | S EF?EE’ET

Country

u Liquidator’s name ©

Full forenamefs) Dominik Thiel agzzilzilsig:(i::::‘)t:: tell us about

Surname Czerwinke another liquidator.

Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number [The Oid Exchange © Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Street | 234 Southchurch Road another liquidator.
|

Post town | Southend on Sea

County/Region | Essex

Postcode | S IEIT[_E’_EI—E’_

Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator’s release

‘ O Tick if one or more creditors ohjected to liquidator's release.

7 |

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature

Signature date

e [ [T

04/17 Version 1.0




LiQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact infermation, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Louise Donna Baxter

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

| Address

The Old Exchange
| 234 Southchurch Road

rMI town

County/Region

Southend on Sea

Essex

== [s[s[1] [2fele]

Country

|Dx

[ Telephone

01702 467255
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and numker match the
information held on the public Register.

3 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it tc the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Formation Wealth Solutions Ltd

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 16/02/2017 From 16/02/2017
of Affairs To 04/10/2017 To 04/10/2017
£ £ £
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(6,600.00) Intercompany Loan NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(6,601.00) NiL NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Note:

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Louise Donna Baxter
Joint Liquidator

04 October 2017 10:44



XCvinep

@ Begbies Traynor

Formation Wealth Solutions Ltd
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation

Period: 16 February 2017 to 02 August 2017



Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986. This
report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of kiquidators

Progress since appointment

Qutcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liguidators' expenses

Unrealisable assets

Other relevant information

Conclusion

Appendices
1. Liquidators' account of receipts and payments
2. Liquidators' fime costs and disbursements
3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses

OO0 oOoDO0C oo oDooo



1. INTERPRETATION

ression
“the Company”
“the liquidation”

“the liquidators®, “we",
“our’ and "us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor" and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Formation Wealth Solutions Ltd (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of liquidators on 16 February 2017.

Louise Donna Baxter of Begbies Traynor (Cenfral) LLP, The Old Exchange,
234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, SS1 2EG

and
Dominik Thiel Czerwinke of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP, The Old
Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, $51 2EG

The Inscivency Act 1986 {(as amended)
The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
"unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

{0 In relation to England and Wales, any morigage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248({1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

(i) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien ar preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose ciaim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act



2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s): Formation Weatth Solutions Limited

Company registered number. 06380160

Company registered office: The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea,
Essex, $51 2EG

Former trading address: Oakwood House, 414-422 Hackney Road, London, E2 7SY

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced: 16 February 2017
Date of liquidators' appointment: 16 February 2017
Changes in liquidator (if any): None

4. PROGRESS SINCE APPOINTMENT

This is our first and final report and account of the liquidation.
Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 16 February 2017 fo
02 August 2017.

There have been no asset realisations achieved or costs of realisations charged to the case during the period of
the liquidation. Qur costs are detailed later in the report.

What work has hbean done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available
on our firm’s website - hitp://www.begbies-traynorgroup. comiwork-details. Under the following
headings we have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every
piece of work has been described, but we have sought to give a propoitionate ovenview which
provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was
necessary and what financial benefi (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation fo each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is
attached.

General case administration and planning

Updating the electronically held information at this office;

General filing and printing of incoming communications;

Setting up and maintaining physical case files;

Review of background and identifying areas requiring action and formulating a case
strategy plan.

Creation, revisw and update of case compliance checklists.

Dealing with correspondence (physical and electronic) that is considered routine in the
context of the engagement and otherwise does not directly fall into other categories.



Overseeing and controlling the work undertaken on this engagement by junior staff,
Creation of file notes where necessary;

Completion of one month case compliance and progression checklist;

Completion of three month case compliance and progression checklist;

Ensure time recording data is compliant with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,
Establishing the location of and subsequent collection (if appiicable) of some of the
Company's statutory and financial books and records from both the director of the
Company and the Company's former accountants.

Communication with the insolvent's bank o obtain copy bank statements;

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold direct commercial benefit to
creditors. Creditors benefit from this work as # ensures this particular engagement is dealt with to
the standards expected and also in a timely fashion. Elements of this work are required to
comply with best practice and stafue.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Preparing documentation and dealing with formalities of appointment (both statutory and
bast practice);

Preparing, reviewing and issuing initial report to creditors following appointment;
Submission of forms to Companies House and the London Gazette advertising;

Obtaining specific penalty bond;

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond periodically;

Ongoing consideration to ethical practice;

Qngoing consideration to money laundering regulations;

Updating case checklists and statutory diaries where necessary,

Submission of forms to Companies House;

Pre closure:;

Review of case in preparation for closure,

Preparing, reviewing and issuing final report to members and creditors;
Preparing and issuing notice of final account to creditors.

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hofd direct commercial benefit {o
creditors. It is the duty of the appointed office holder to comply with the Insolvency Act and Rules
and creditors benefit from this being done fo a standard expected of this firm.

Investigations

Corresponded with relevant directors of the insolvent entity to advise them of the effect on
themn of insolvency and issue directors’ questionnaires,

Written to accountant for delivery up of company’s files to include accounts and tax
retumns.

Written to bank to obfain copy staterments and their subsequent review if received;

Review of books and records heid.

Reporting to relevant authorities;

Completion of intemal Company Directors Disqualification Act (“CDDA") investigations
and fom.

Reviewing available records to determine any pre-appointment antecedent transactions;
The office holders have made an appropriate submission to the Department for Business
innovation and Skills.

The office holders are obliged under the CDDA to conduct certain investigations into the affairs
and conduct of the Company and its directors. A report is subsequently submitted. This work
does not directly commercially benefit creditors and is a statutory requirement. However,



sometimes this work overlaps with investigations on antecedent transaction which the office
hotders may pursue.

Realisation of assets

= There has been no realisation of assets during our appointment.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), comespondence and

distributions

Creditors:
» Creating and updating schedules of unsecured creditor claims;
s Preparing all necassary nofices and forms and subsequently sending initial circular to

creditors;
Other matters which inclu meetings, tax, | i ons and travel

Tax

Submitting relevant initial notification to HM Revenue & Customs;

Consideration of possible terminal loss relief claim;

Post appointment tax compliance — submission of final corporation tax return;

Requesting post appointment clearance from HM Revenue & Customs in respect of
corporation tax.

Pensions
»  Establishing if a pension exists, to include online checks;

There is no direct financial benefit to creditors of this work on this assignment. It is required by
statute for the office holders to identify any possible pension schemes in place and deal with
their closure or otherwise. Where schemes exist, we engage pension frustee services to deal
with this on our behalf

Meetings
» Attendance at the Section 98 meeting and general meeting to place the Company inlo
liquidation,

There is no direct financial benefit to creditors of this work on this assignment but it has been
necessary in order to progress the insolvency process.

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit, if any,
will it provide to creditors?

Closure
s  Filing of final return at Companies House;
» Update physical and electronic case records following closure:;

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold direct commercial benefit to

creditors. It is the duty of the appointed office holder to comply with the Insolvency Act and Rules
and creditors benefit from this being done to a standard expected of this firm.

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the director's statement of
affairs included within the report sent to creditors following our appointment as liquidators.



On the basis of realisations, the outcome for each class of the Company's crediters is as follows:

Secured croditors

There are ne known secured creditors.

Prefarential creditors

There are no known preferential claims.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the liquidator must make a prescribed part of the Company’s net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge hoider except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property means the amount which wouid, were # not for
this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assels (i.e. after accounting for

preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The prescribed part of the Company's
net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows:

Q  50% of the first £10,000 of net property;
4 20% of net property thereafier;
a Up to a maximum amount fo be made available of £600,000
A liquidator wilf not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

o the net property is less than £10,000 and the liquidator thinks that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

o the liquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply

(Section 176A(5)).
Ta the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or

after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property is available for distribution fo the unsecured creditors.

Unsecured creditors
Creditor claims were estimated at £6,600.00, to date, no claims have been received. As detailed in our letter of

same date, we confirm that no dividend will be made to unsecured creditors as there are insufficient funds
available to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration
A resolution regarding remuneration was not sought from creditors.

Qur fime costs for the period from 16 February 2017 to 02 August 2017 amount to £2,288.00 which represents
9.7 hours at an average rate of £235.88 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

a Time Costs Analysis for the period 16 February 2017 to 02 August 2017



a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy

To 02 August 2017 we have not drawn any funds on account of our remuneration incurred since the date of our
appointment.

Our unbiiled time costs of £2,288.00 will be written off as irrecoverable.
Dishursements
To 02 August 2017, we have not drawn any disbursements.

Category 2 Disbursements

The following Category 2 Disbursement has been incurred since our appointment:

Photocopying - £3.20

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2015’ which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained

online at www.begbie: nor.com/creditorsquides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will armange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred since our appointment is attached at Appendix 3.

8. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

There are no assets that have proved to be uryealisable.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has & duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liablities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, as
explained in the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to creditors following the mesting, a liquidator is also required to consider the
conduet of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate submission o the Department for Business,
Energy and industriat Strategy. We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects.

Connected party transactions
We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company’s assets to connected parties.

10. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments is our final account of the winding-up, showing how the
liquidation has been conducted and details of how the Company's property has been disposed of,

Uniess creditors object, by giving nofice in writing within § weeks of the delivery of this report, we wilt have our
release from liability at the same time as vacating office. We will vacate office upon our delivering to the
Registrar of Companies our final account.



In accordance with The Insolvency Regulations 1994 Paragraph 16(2), the liquidators may, at any fime
after the expiration of a period of one year from the date of dissolution, destroy or otherwise dispose of

the books, papers and other records of the company.

Should you require further explanation of any matters contained within this report, you shouid contact our office
and speak to the case manager, David Farmer in the first instance, who will be pleased to assist.

/
ninik Thiel Czerwinke
Joint Liquidator

Dated: 02 August 2017



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 16 February 2017 to 02 August 2017



Formation Wealth Solutions Ltd
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 02/08/2017
SofAE £ £
{UNSECURED CREDITORS
(6,600.00) intercompany Loan NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{1.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
{6,601.00) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Note:;

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQi. Ver. 5.02

pL.

Dominik Thiel Czerwinke
Joint Liquidator

02 August 2017 16:33



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Cenfral) LLP's charging policy;

b. Time Costs Analysis for the petiod from 16 February 2017 fo 02 August 2017.



ORC cY

bameoenon

This nole applles where @ ficansed insolvency praciiioner In the fm k& aciling as an
office holder of an Insoluenl eslate and seeks cradiior approval lo draw remuneration
on the basis of the Sme properly spent in dealing with tha case. I also applies vivere
furihar nformation Is to be provided lo credilors regarciag the olfice holder's faes
following the passing of a resololion for the office holder 1o be remunerated on a lime
cost basis. Best pracice gukdance' raquires that such information should be discosed
io those who ars responsible lor approving remunaration.

In addition, this naote applies where crediior approvai is Sougiht o make a separale
charge by way of expensas or disbursemenis (o recover tha cost of taclilles provided
frm. am 10 be made lo parties othar than the

The office holder has overall responsioiily for tha adminiskation of the estale. Ha/she
wili dalegate tasis io mambers of stall, Such delagation assists lhe office holder as i
alfows him/her g desl with e more complax aspecis of the case and ensures hat
work is being carried out al the appropriate lovel Thera are various lavels of staff thai
are empliyed by the ofiice hokder and these appear below.

The fin cperates & iime recording sysiam which allows slalf werking on the case along
wilh tha office hoider lo aliocale thekr time lo tha case. The Ema is recarded al the
individual's hourly rata in force at thal ime which |5 delailed below.

Bes! practice guidanca classifies axpenses Nilo two broad categoriss:

8] Calegory 1 disbursemanis (approval nof required) - spacliic expendiiure
that is direcily related lo the case and roferable lo an indapendent sxtemal
supplier's involce. Al such Rems are charged o tha case as they am
incured.

a Calegory 2 disbursemants (approval required) - Hems of expendiure that

vhich are not payobis to an independemt frlrd party.
The foflowing lieme of expenditure are charged (o the ¢ase (subject to approval):

inlemal mesting reom usage for e pwpose of sialviory meetings of credilors is
charged at & rate of £100 {London £150) per maating,

Ca milwage b charged at the rale of 45 pence per mike;

Sigrage of books and reconds {when nol chargeable as 8 Category 7 dbursement).

in actdition o the two calagordes miemed lo above, bes! practice guidince indicatas that
whers paymants ars (o bs made lo oitside pariies in which the office holder or his fem
or BTy ansocisls has an Inlemst, hese shoukd be Uwaled as Calegory 2 disiursements,
Tha following Hems of expendiiure which reisle Lo services provided by eniilies within
tha Begbles Traynor Group are ko be charged (o tha cass (subjact lo Spprovall:

Servicas provided by other antitles within the Begbles Traynor group

Tha (ollowing Hems of expendilure which selale lo services provided by anlifes wilhin
the Beagbias Traynor group, of which the cfice holder's firm is a membar, are %o 16 be

charged to tha cosa (subject ta approvai):

Instruction of Eddisom Commercial Limled 10 provide assistance with the sale of
a5sats. Thair shargas wil be dagad on & percedage of caalisations plus dishurvernents,

Instruciion of Edditons Commercial Limiled to provide & vaiuation of the Company’s
physical assels, The charges will ba based on a fixed fea fo ba sgreed plus
dishurssments.

in sdditfon io the swvices defaled above, K may becoma necessay ko insitct
Eddisons Commarcial Limited o provide addilions! aarvices, not cimanlly anticipated,

with sasidng further approval, the chamges for such serdices will b calcutated on a lime
costs basis st e prevaling howdy raiss for thek varicus grades of siaff which are

currently as follows:

Grade of stalt Charge-out rate (€ per hour)
Director E275

Associale £180

Surveyor E120

Graduste E100 -
Administration £m

Porlers £35

Instruclion of Edditans insurenca Sarvicas Limbed Ip provide Insuranca broking
services and specfically open cover insurance for the insurable rsks relating o the

' Stalement of Insolency Practice 3 (SIP 9) - Remunerstion of insclvency cfflce

holders in England & Wales
oM 1

ce wil vary during the course of the cal
ts ard fabifly fisks. The cosis of insurance cowe
for subsequent quarter periods will be dependent upon prevaliing tneurance marki
condillens and he ongoing insurable risks on tha case. Eddisons insurance Service
Limfted Is not pald from the assels of the eslale for he sServices # provides. |
with slandard insuranca indusiry practice, Eddisons Insurance Service
Limited wiE receive paymant of commission for the services it providas directly Irom #n
open civer insurer. The commission s caicutated as a parcanlage of the Insuranc:
pramiums payable and such percentage will depend upon Lhe dass or classas ¢
assels balng ingyred.

Services provided by an enthy in which an Office Holder has an intergst

The foliowing tems of expendilure which relate to services provided by an enllly thal ¢
feensed insolvency practiioner wihin the fim bias an interest In, are also lo be charged
lo the case {subject to approval):

Storaga of books and reconds {when not rechargeable as a Calegury 1 axpense) is
charged by Archive Facfiies (Southend) Unmited, an associaled company. The rales
appiytriy B3 al the date of his repert are: Minimum charga of £4D par quarter for up lo
three boxes; Four o Two Himdred Baxes charged at £11 per quarter per box; over fwo
hundred boxes arg charged st half the eforemenilonad price, (£5.50 per box per
quarier). Mieage for coBeclion of books and records is charged al 55p per mia,
Pravision af cordbeard box charmged al €275 par box. Where Archive Fackilies
{Southend) Limited are required to physicaly pack the books and records, there fs a
minimum charge of 2 hours at £15 pey hour per person required, and al £15 per hour
for aach hour thereafler. AN Rgures stated are nel

Tha fellowing ems of expendilure wilt normatly be tealed as general office ovarheads

and will nol be chargad to the case sithough a charge may be made where the precise
casl (o ibe case can be dalenmined because the ilem satisfles the test of a Catagory 1

disbursement:

Telaphone and facsimbe, Priniing and photocopying, Stallonery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUY RATES

Bagbles Traynor is @ nallonal firm. The rales charged by the varous gradss of staff

theld mgy work on a case are sal nalionatly, but vary |6 st local markel conditions. The
ratas applving o the Southend-or-50a 23 at the date of this report ara as follows:

Charge-sutrate (£ Charge-cut raie (€ per

por how) hour)
1 May 2011 - t May 2018 -

Grade of staff 3-Apr-18 until further nolice
Partner 495 495-550
Divector 195 395
Serticr Manager 65 &5
Manager 318 1s
Assistant Manager 7 88
Senior Administrator ns 50
Administrator 185 220
Trainas Administrator 160 nfa
Juntor Administior nfa 150
Support 160 nfs
cashier n/s 160
secretarial nfa 160

Time spanl by support siafl such as secrmiarfal, administative and cashiering staff is
charged direclly lo casas. 1tis not camied as an overhesd.

Time is recarded in § minude units,

Tne office hokler may use (he services of BTG Conlentious insolvency Civision dwring
tha course of the case. BTG Contentious Insalvency Division is @ specialis] deperiment
of the office haklar's fim which proddes fomntic invesigaling sexvices, The curent
charga-out nties #pplying lo work camied aul by BTQ Costenlious insolvency Divistan

#rd as followa:
Charge-cut cate (£ por Charge-owt rate (£ per

Grade of saff hour) howt)
1 May 2011 — 1 May 2026~
30-Apr-16 until further notice
Oirector 355 185
Senior Mansger 365 165
Assistont Manager Fe.] 835



I P O WP SR0Y 1eyS)

04'081

H

g

1y s Anoy slivisay |

WIRT

L XN

cpics w1 A jxa3 sun) L

3,153

e

sopar s dg sinoy oy

|1

TISpm MHRQ o whed |
womdary

o

240

fggntgzilw_

SPLLLIOD B

AN

pumns) 1>

T

Sumeyy

S {0 UOUMIIY M) FIGL

B ALTS QAL JO oAy

SIS LR FUB TRIUANG At

ungoman

iowopwlineestn Je wo)

L2

Sarmbnsenu pur vooo)

iqil!u@iiliﬁ

TARNE j8 Wiaieimis puw Bugiode) g..m_

Z0

LL0ZIGO/20 OL Z10Z/Z0y9) Wosd SIskeuy 1500 atuly

CIAD BELO4E0 - Uailemnb AIRjunjoA SIOUPEID - PE SUCNNIOS UHEAAN UONBLLOSY B4IS

SERAIR YOI MM A0




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES
[ Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to |
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred e . disch:rged)

BExpenses incumed with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Postage The Post Office 2.56 0.00 2.56
Statutory The Stationary Office 245.00 0.00 248.00
Adveriising Limited
Bonding Insolvency Risk 18.00 0.00 18.00
Services

Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for firther defails see Begbies
Traynor Charging Policy)

Photocopying Begbies Traynor 320 0.00 3.20
(Central) LLP

The balance to be discharged total of £269.76 will be written off as irecoverable.



